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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
TEXARKANA DIVISION

IN RE WAL-MART STORES, INC.
SHAREHOLDER DERIVATIVE

Master Docket No. 4:12v-4041

~_ — —

LITIGATION
)
)
This Document Relates to: )
ALL ACTIONS )
)
ORDER

Before the Court is a Motion to Dismiss Case for Failure to Establish DemandyFutilit
filed by Nominal Defendant WeMart and the Individual DefendantsECF No. 109.Plaintiffs
have filed a response. ECF No. 114. Defenddmise filed a reply. ECF No. 115. The Court
has reviewed the memoranda and various supplements submitted by the parties. EB,Nos.
116,119, 121, 122, 124, 125, 127, 128, 129, 131, 133, 134, 135, and 136. For the reasons
set forth below, the Couwtill grantthe motion filed byDefendants

. BACKGROUND

The following facts are drawn from allegations contained in Plaint@itsmsolidated
Verified Shareholder Derivative ComplaiffComplaint”). ECF No. 16.The Court notes that,
in this Order, page number references from ECF documents refer to the page numbar found i
the ECF heading at the top of the filed ECF document.

Wal-Mart, a multinational retail companys a Delaware corporation headquartered in

Bentonville, Arkansas. Wal-Mart de Mexico (“Walmex”) is WaMart’s largest and most

! The term “Individual Defendants” refers to all persons named as deferidahis action.

’ The“Defendants’collectively refers tdNominal Defendant WaMlart and the Individual Defendants
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profitable subsidiary. When the fiscal year 2012 ended, Walmex had generated applyximat
28% of WalMart’s net sales.

At the time the Amended Complaint was filed in May 2012, Walt's board of
directors(“the Board”)was made up of the followinfgfteen membergcollectively referred to as
“Director Deferdants”):

e H. LeeScotthas served as director since 1999. He wasMé&t’s President
and CEO from January 2000 through January 31, 2009. He continued as
Executive Officer of WaMart and as Chairman of the Board’s Executive
Committee until his retirement on January 31, 2011.

e MichaelT. Duke has served as a director since November 2008. He is currently
President and CEO of Walart. He hasserved on the Board's Executive
Committee since 2008. He has also served as the Vice Chairman with
responsibility for WalMart International anés Executive Vice President and
President and CEO of Wadart U.S.

e S. Robson Walton has served as a director since 1978 and as Chairman of the
Board since 1992. He has served on the Board’s Executive Committee since
2005. Prior to becoming Chairman of the Board in 1992, he held a variety of
positions with WalMart, including Senior Vice President, Corporate Secretary,
General Counsel, and Vice Chairman. He is the son ofMdaf's founder,

Sam Walton.

e Jim C. Walton has served as a director sinept&nber 28, 2005. He has

served on the Board’'s Strateddanning and Finance Committee since 2005.

He is also the son of Sam Walton.



James W. Breyer has served as a director since 2001. He has served on the
Board’s Strategic Planning and Finanaan@nittee since 2005.

Michelle Burns has served as a director since 2003. She served on the Board’s
Audit Committee between 2003 and February 20, 2006, and on the
Compensation, Nominating and Governance Committee during 2007. She has
served on the Strategic Planning and Finance Committee since 2007.
Christopher J. Williams has served as a director since 2004. He has served on
the Board’s Audit Committee since March 4, 2005, and has been the Chairman
of the Audit Committee since 2008.

Douglas N. Daft has served as a director since January 2005. He has served on
the Board’s Compensation, Nominating and Governance Committee since 2005.
Linda S. Wolf has served as a director of WHlrt since June 2005. She has
served on the Board’'s Compensation, Nominating and Governance Committee
since 2006.

Gregoy B. Penner has served as a director since 2008. He served on the
Board’s Strategic Planning and Finance Committee in 2009. From 2002 to
2005, he served as Whlart's Senior Vice President and Chief Financial
Officer-Japan. He is the son-law of S. Robson Walton.

Aida M. Alvarez has served as a director since 2006 and a member of the
Board’s Audit Committee since 2007.

James |. Cash has served as a direatmta member of the Board’'s Audit
Committee since 2006.

Roger C. Corbett has served as a daesince 2006.



e Steven S. Reinemund has served as a director and a member of the Board’s
Compensation, Nominating and Governance Committee since 2010.
e Arne M. Sorenson has served as a direatw a member of the Board’s Audit
Committee since 2008.
These fifteen individuals constitute the Board for purposes of evaluating demanyl fegitjht
of these fifteerDirector Defendantsiereon the Board in 2002006,which is whemmostof the
alleged wrongful conduct in this case occurred.

Plaintiffs, who are certain shareholders of Wrt, allege that, beginning in 2003,
Walmex’s top leaders, including its lead executive Eduardo Ce#tight and general counsel
José Luis Rodriguezmacedo, engaged in a systemic campaign of bribery throughicot thlex
ensure quick and easy approval of building permits for Walmex’s new stores. Thrsesehs
first revealed to the public on April 12, 2012, by a journalist in the article titled-Maat
Hushed Up a Vast Mexican Bribery Cagmiblished by th&he New York TimesThe primary
source quoted in the article is a former Walmexhause attorney, Sergio Cicero Zapata
(“Cicero”), who had worked in Walmex’s real estate departnfi@nbver ten years before he
retired in 2004.

On September 21, 2005, Cicero sent email to Maritza Munich, general counsel of
Wal-Mart International, which stated that he had information about irregularittesrazed by
individuals atWalmex including its board chairman, general counsel, chief auditor, and top real
estate execute. Munich hired a prominent attorney in Mexico City to debrief Cicero. Cicero
detailed how CastrVright and Rodriguezmacedo, along with other top Walmex officials, had
funneled millions of dollars teniddlemen known as “gestores,” to bribe local govenent

officials to approve plans to build Walmex stores. This allowed Walmex to yubozkld



hundreds of new stores. The payments to gestores were masked by fabricates iamndic
recorded as legitimate business expenses.

In October 2005, Munich sentemos detailing Cicero’s allegations to Wért's senior
management, including Wart's general counsel, Thomas Mars. On October 15, 2005, a
Wal-Mart attorney sent Duke, who was Vice Chairman of the International Divisiormaih e
detailing Cicero’s allegationsWal-Mart hired an outsidéaw firm, Willkie Farr & Gallagher,
who had extensive experience in Foreign Corrupt Practiced éases, d conduct an
investigation regarding the bribery allegations. Willkie Farr proposed arfoathinvestigation
plan The proposed investigation plan called f¢f) tracing all payments to anyone who had
helped Walmex obtaipermits in the past five year&) scrutinizing any and all payments to
government officials;and (3) interviewing every peoon who might know about the payoffs
including implicated members of Walmex’s board of directors.

Wal-Mart rejectedWillkie Farts investigation proposal. Instead, \AMArt assigned its
own Corporate Investigationsnld to conduct a preliminary invesaigon Once the preliminary
investigation was completed, Wisllart would proceed with a full investigatighit determined
that there was a likelihood that laws had been violatBae Corporate Investigations Unit was
comprised of less than seventy employees, and only four of these employeabzspeni
corporate fraud. Ronald Halter a former FBI agentled the two-week investigation that
commenced on November 12, 200®uke traveled to Mexico City to meet with Walmex
officials who were unhappy thétalter was investigating the gestepayments.In a document

entitled “Investigation and Audit Plan,” Halter statedt he would give a progress report on the

*> The Foreign Corrupt Practices Act prohibits Unites States companwies Hribing foreign officials to secure
improper business advantaggee U.S. v. King@851 F.3d 859, 8648th Cir. 2003).
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investigation to Bentonville management and the Chairman of the Audit ComriRitiend A.
Hernandezpn November 16, 2005.

In a December 2005 report, Halter stated that “[t|here is reasonable suspicioret bel
that Mexican and USA laws have been violated” and that there was “no defendablatexplan
for the millions of dollars in gestes payments. The repot described hundreds of gestores
payments, mystery codes used to conceal those payments, and rewritten Aaddsding to
Plaintiffs, Halter's report was presented to Whrt's top management, including the CEO
(Scott), the generaounsel (Mars), and the 2005-2006 board of directors.

In February 2006Rlaintiffs allege that Scott, Mars, and skeirectors instituted a cover
up after hearing the evidence of bribewhich includedending theinvestigation into Walmex
and handedontrol of the investigation to Rodriguezmacedo, one of the investigation’s main
suspects. In May 2006, Rodriguezmacedo concluded the investigation by compilingagesix
report exonerating himself and his fellow Walmerpdoyees. Rodriguezmacedstated in the
report that there was no evidence or clear indicatibbribes paid to Mexican government
authorities with the purpose of wrongfully securing any licenses or ernht 2005 Castre
Wright was promoted teenior executive in charge of all Wdlart stoes in the United States.

Plaintiffs allege that the Individual Defendants concealed violations of therdFede
Corrupt Practices Act and mislead investors concerning the bribery at Waldithebalse proxy
statements filed with the United States Securites Exchange CommissigiSEC”). In
December 2011after learning ofThe New York Timésnvestigation, WaMart informed the
United States Department of Justice and 8tC that WalMart had begun an internal

investigation into possible violations thfe Foreign Corrupt Practices Act.



On April 27, 2012, four days aftdihe New York Timearticle was published, the first
shareholder derivative actibrwas filed in the United States District Court for the Western
District of Arkansas against current and former directors and officei/al-Mart. Seven
additional shareholdeactions were filed in Arkansaandthese actionbave been consolidated
into the present action.

Plaintiffs allege that the Individual Defendants breached their fiduciargsdaf loyalty
and good faith by(1) permitting violations of foreign and federal laws and \Wart's code of
ethics; (2) permitting the obstruction of adequate investigation of known potential (and/or
actual) violations of foreign and federal laws; and (3) covering up (or attegnjaticover up)
known potential (and/or actual) violations of foreign and federal law€F No. 16,  284.
Plaintiffs also #Hege that Individual Defendants violated Sections 14(a) and 29(b) of the
Exchange Act by causing Whlart to make false or misleading statements in its April 2010 and
April 2011 proxy materials relating to annual director elections. ECF No. 16, 11 286-296.

Defendants move to dismiss the Complaint (ECF No.pl83uant to Rule 23.1 of the
Feceral Rules of Civil Procedure. Defendants assert that Plaintiffs have failadequately
allege demand futility as required by applicable Delaware law.

. STANDARD OF REVIEW

A. Rule 23.1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedurg3.1 requiresa shareholder seeking to represtrd
interests of a corporation through a derivative suit to either demand that theatorp®

directors take action or plead with particularity the futility of making suchnaadd. Gomes v.

*“The derivative form of action permits an individual shareholder to Hisiigto enforce a corporate cause of action
against officers, directors, and third parties.Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs. In600 U.S. 90, 95, 111 S. Ct. 171
(1991) (citations omitted) (internal quotations omittedThe purpose of the derivative action is “to place in the
hands of the individual shareholder a means to protect the intefeabis corporation from the misfeasance and
malfeasance of faithless directors and manageds.(citations omitted) (internal quotations omitted).
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Am. Century Co., Inc.710 F.3d 811, 815 {8 Cir. 2013). Thelaw encourages corporat®tp
address problems internally, and the purpose of Rule 83tb “affor[d] the directors an
opportunity to exercise their reasonable business judgment and waive a legaésigd in the
corporation in the belief that its best interests will be promoted by not insistingcbnright.”
Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., In600 U.S. 90, 96, 111 S. Ct. 1711 (1991). Rule 23.1 does not
establish guidelines for determining whether demand would be; fiiile a court must look to
thesubstantive law of the state of incorporatidd. at 108-09.

B. Delaware Law

In the present case, because \Malt is a Delaware corporation, Delaware law governs
the substantive aspects of the demand requirem@ae id. Plaintiffs did notdemand Board
action before filing this lawsuit, and thagserthat the demand requirement should be excused
by futility. Demand is required if, in view of all the particularized allegationsenGbmplaint
and drawing all reasonable inferences in fasoPlaintiffs, there is no reasonable doubt of the
ability of a majority, here eightof the fifteen Director Defendantsto respond to demand
appropriately. Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Ste\v@83 A.2d 961,

977 (Del. Ch. 2003)Delaware has developed two approaches to claims of demand futility. The
parties dispute which of the two should be applied to this case.

When a case alleges that the directors made a conscious business decision in breach of
their fiduciary duties, courts must apply tAeonsontest to determine whether demand was
futile. Wood v. Baum953 A.2d 136, 140 (Del. 2008). This test requires a plaintiff to allege
particularized facts creating a reast@r the Courtto doubt that “(1) the directors are
disintereted and independent [or that] (2) the challenged transaction was otherwise the product

of a valid exercise of business judgmenid: (citing Aronson v. Lewis473 A.2d 805, 814 (Del.



1984) (overruled on other grounds))f either prong of theAronsontest is met, demand is
excused.In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Liti@06 A.2d 808, 820 (Del. Ch. 2005).

On the other hand, “where the subject of a derivative suit is not a business decisen of t
[b]oard but rather a violation of the [b]oardisersight duties,” courts must apply tRalestest
to determine whether demand was fut¥W&ood 953 A.2d at 140. This test requires a plaintiff to
allege “particularized facts establishing a reason to doubt that ‘tmed bbéirectors could have
properly exercised its independent and disinterested business judgment in responding to a
demand.” Id. (citing Rales v. Blasband34 A.2d 927, 934 (Del. 1993)).

Here,Defendants contend thtte Aronsontest does not apply because Plaintiffs do not
challenge a specific board action. Defendants also contenduhdér either theédronsonor
Rales test, Plaintiffs have failed to plead particularized facts establishing denudinty. f
Plaintiffs respond that their Complaint satisfies both tdstsvever,they assert thahe Court
should apply théAronsontest to this casbecause the Board madeconscious decision not to
act which is a conscious action.

In their Complaint, Plaintiffattempt to invoke thé&ronsontest byreferencingalleged
decisionsmade collectively by the Boardnd stating thathese decisions “were not valid
exercises of business judgment.” ECF No. 16, 42886 Plaintiffsconclusivelyallege that the
Director Defendants collectively made a “decision to violate the FCPA and Mexwagn“lo
close the investigative case into bribery in Mexictig’ seek reelection while concealing the
wrongdoing,”“to reward wrongdoers through promotions andhpensation,”and “to conceal

the wrongdoing.” ECF No. 16, {1 256260. Plaintiffs alsodlege that the Board made a

® TheRalestest is essentially the first prongAfonson See Guttman v. Huan§23 A.2d 492, 50{Del. Ch. 2003).
Both Aronsonand Ralescall upon courts to ascertain whether directors were disinterested andriddap In re
SAIC Inc. Derivative Litig.948 F. Supp. 2d 366, 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) (applying Delaware law).
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conscious decision not to take action in response to clear evidence of criminal conduct and that
this isadecision reviewable undé&ronson ECF No. 114, p. 21.

The Complaint alleges Defendants breached their fidudaties to WalMart and are
personally liable to it for alleged losselSCF No. 16, {1 282-285 he Complaint further alleges
that the Director Defendants caused WMéhrt to disseminate false and misleading proxy
statements. ECF No. 16, 11 2882. According to Plaintiffs, Defendant Scott was obligated to
report any material violation of laws by Wsllart directly to the Audit Committee of the Board.
ECF No. 16, 1 57. The Complaint identifies Defendants BamnasWilliams as members of the
Audit Committee and alleges that they had a duty to report to the Board any instances of Wal
Mart’'s noncompliance with the FCPA. ECF No. 16, $Z8B The Complaint consistently
impliesthat Defendants should have or must have known about the alleged miscondticteby v
of their positions and the supposed reporting structure atMi&el ECF No. 16, {1 135, 219,
261, 265. According to Plaintiffs, “senior executives ... knew about” the alleged mistonduc
those “executives [were] required to regularly report to theliiACommittee of WaMart’'s
Board,” and the Audit Committee, in turn, “was obligated to report on| [thisValMart’s full
Board.” ECF No. 114, p. 30. Plaintiffs allege that, given the “inference” that information
concerning bribery was reported to \Wrt's Board, WalMart made a conscious decision not
to act on this information.

Plaintiffs reference vague “decisions” made by Defendants but dopleatd with
particularity who made tlse decisiors, how thesedecisiors weremade or when the decisions

were mad€ See La. Mun. Police Employees’ Retirement Sys. v. H888eF. Supp. 2d 576,

® Plaintiffs conclusively efer to “decisions” by the Board to “conceal the wrongdoing” (ECF No. 16, 1 ‘260%t
Walmex ‘selfinvestigate™ (ECF No. 114, p. 19), “to violate the FCPA and Mexican &CF No. 16, § 256), and
“to allow therCEO Scott to quash the investigationand to cover up the criminal enterprise” (ECF No. 114, p.
26).
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584 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) (relying on Delaware law and stating Amahson does not apply when a
plaintiff offers no facts to show that a defendant made a conscious decision to act,wbeh as
the decision was made and the contours of the decisiBlgintiffs generallyallege that the
Boardmade a decision not txt in response to evidence of criminal conduct. ECF No. 114, p.
27. Missing from the Complaint are any particularized facts that link a majority dditeetor
Defendantgo any actual decision. Plaintiffs point to no alleged meeting, discussion, or vote
where the Board allegedly made one of these decisidiiss lack of such particularized facts
regarding a conscious decision about how or whether to respond to the alleged misconduc
indicates that an analysis undeonsonis inappropriaté. See South v. Bake62 A.3d 1, 14
(Del. Ch. 2012) (stating that absemt allegation “that any particular director in office at the time
of the filing of the complaint made a specific decision challenged in the comptattig snore
specialized twepart Aronsontest does not apply”)Seminaris v. Landa662 A.2d 1350, 1354
(Del. Ch. 1995)“Plaintiff does not challenge any specific board action that approved oedatifi
these alleged wrongdoings. Plaintiff must satisfy the one step test announRedesrto
demonstrate that he was excused from making a demand.”).
[ll. DISCUSSION

Plaintiffs set forth their reasons for failing to make a demand on the Board in paragraph
255 of the Complaint. These reasons includgl) the Boards actions which damagdtival-
Mart] were the product of a validxerciseof business judgment; and/or (2) a mayoof the

Board is incapable of making an independent and disinterested de@bmunt whether to

’ The Court notes, however, that the difference betviRedesand Aronson may blur in cases like this one, since the
particularized allegations essential to creating reasonable doubthesdobistantial likelihood of personal liability
for breach of fiduciary duties may also implicate the question whdtte Board can avail itself of business
judgment protections.See Guttman v. Huan@23 A.2d 492, 501 (Del Ch. 2003) (recognizing thiertap and
stating that when “there are allegations that a majority of the boarchttsitconsider a demand acted wrongfully,
the Ralestest sensibly addresses concerns similar to the second prangnsbri).
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institute and vigorously prosecute this actioBecausdhe Court has determined thhe Rales
testapplies to this case, the Court will notneder whetherthe Boards actions, or conscious
inaction, werea valid exercisef business judgmefit.

UnderRales these allegations must establish a reason to doubt that the Board could have
properly exercised its independent and disinterested business judgment in responding t
demand. Rales 634 A.2d at 934. A reasonable douwlbtdisinterestedesscan be shown if
Plainiffs’ particularized allegations, construed as true, demonstfaebatantial likelihood of
Defendantspersonal lidility. 1d. at 936 (finding a reasonable doubt of disinterestednbese
the potential for liability is not a mere threat but instead may rissabstantial likelihood).

Wal-Mart’s charter immunizes its directors from liabilioy breaches of fiduciary duty to
the fullest extend allowed by § 102(b)(7) of the Delaware General Corpotatvon ECF No.
11141, p. 13. Thus, Wallart’s charter exculpates its directors from personal liability for
monetary damagesxcept “breaches of the duty of loyalty or actions or omissions not in good
faith or that involve intentional misconduct oikaowing violation of law.” In re SAIC, Inc.
Deriv. Litig.,, 948 F. Supp2d 366, 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2013fapplying Delaware law) Where
directors are contractually or otherwise exculpated from liability exfmpclaims based on
fraudulent, illegal, or bad faith conduct, a plaintiff must plead particuthriizets that
demonstrate the directors acted with scienter, meaning thathémbyactual or constructive

knowledge that their conduct was legally impropéfood 953 A.2d at141.

® The Courtnotesthat the difference betweeRalesand Aronsonmay blur in cases like this ondecausehe
particularized allegations essential to creating reasonable doubt as todtamtsaiblikelihood of personal liability
for breach of fiduciary duties may also implicate the question whdtte Board can avail itself of business
judgment protections.See Guttman823 A.2dat 501 (recognizing theoverlap and stating that when “there are
allegations that a majority of the board that must consider a demandvactegfully, the Ralestest sensibly
addresses concerns similar to the second proAgoofsori).
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A. Substantial Likelihood of Liability for Participation in the 2005-2006Events

Plaintiffs allege that Defendants breached their fiduciary duties to-Mdal by
permitting its directors andfficers to violate foreign and federal laws, by permitting the
obstruction of an adequate investigation of these violations, and by covering up thesensiolati
Plaintiffs further allege that amajority of the Director Defendantdiave a strong interest in
refusing to bring the claimasserted byrlaintiffs because a majority of the Director Defendants
face a substantial likelihood of personal liabilgiemming froma majority ofthe Director
Defendand’ activeparticipation in the 2062006 events According to Plaintiffs, nine Director
Defendant® knew about the wrongful conduct in 202606 (the alleged briberjin Mexico and
the internal investigation that allegedly concealed the wrongdoamy) either actely
participated in it or acquiesced in it. Defendants argue that Plaimisfailed to sufficiently
plead that a majority of the Board knew about or consciously igrnivedilleged wrongful
conduct in 20082006 and therefore cannot show taahajority of theDirector Defendantface
a substantial likelihood of personal liabilitffhe Court agrees.

Nothing in the Cmplaint suggests any particularized basis to infer that a majority of the
Board hadactual or constructiveknowledge otthe alleged misconduct, let alone that they acted
improperly with scienter.See Guttman823 A.2d at 504. Plaintiffs’ allegations do not provide
the particulars for what eadbirector Defendant knew, how he or she learned of the information,
or when heor she learned of the informatioffhus,as discussed below/aintiffs have failed to
plead with particularity that at least eigbirector Defendant$ace a substantial likelihood of

personal liability so that their ability to consider a demand impartially dvioellcompromised.

° Plaintiffs identify these nine Director Defdants as Scott, Duke, S. Robson Walton, Jim Walton, Breyer, Burns,
Daft, Williams, and Wolf.
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1. Director DefendantsBreyer, Burns, Daft, Williams, and Wolf

Breyer, Burns, Daft, Williams, and Wolf were on the Board during the alleged 2005-2006
misconduct. Plaintiffs allege in a conclusory fashion that theseDinextor Defendantsnust
have had knowledge because they were “either directly informed of the wnoggutowere
informed through the proper operatiohtbe Board’'s governance afj@/al-Mart’s] reporting
systems.” ECF No. 16, { 27&ccording to Plaintiffs, these five Director Defendamisst hae
known about the alleged Waé events merely because “Scott had an obligation to report” them
to the Audit Commiee and, in turn, “the Audit Committee was required ... to report” them “to
the full Board of Directors.” ECF No. 114, p. 17.

Notably, Plaintiffs do not allegthat Scott actually reportetthe Walmex eventsto the
Audit Committee. Plaintiffs have alleged no facte support the allegation that this group of five
Director Defendantsvere “directly informed” of any wrongdoinglnstead,Plaintiffs rely on
groupwide conclusory allegations about what the Board must have known based on an
imputation of knowledge theory. This theory, however, is flawed.

First, Plaintiffs’ allegations that these fiv®irector Defendantsshould have been
informed of the wrongdoing “through the proper operation of the Board’s goveraadd&Vat
Mart’s] reporting sgtems” are not sufficiently particular to show that thegector Defendants
had constructiviknowledge 6 wrongdoing. Courts may not impute knowledge of wrongdoing
to directors simply becausthey serve on the board or because the corporate governance
structure requires that notice of the wrongdoing reach the bd@utbrandsen v. Stump2013
WL 6406922, at *6 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 201@pplying Delaware law)in re Citigroup Inc. v.
S’holder Derivative Litig. 964 A.2d 106, 135(Del. Ch. 2009)(“[D]ir ector liability is not

measured by the aspirational standards established by the internal doculetarisg a
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company’s oversight systenr."Wood 953 A.2d at 142Desimone v. Barrow924 A.2d 908,
943, n.121 (Del. Ch. 2007) (Directors cannot be chavgddknowledge of information simply
because they served on a board with a director who may have known such information).

Second, Plaintiffallege thatbecause thesive Director Defendantserved on various
committees during 2008006, they should bpresumed to have been aware of the allegedly
illegal conduct in Mexico and the alleged covgr'® Delaware law, however, does not allow
plaintiffs to presume a director’'s knowledge based on his or her commigiedership. See
South 62 A.3d at 17 & n.§"As numerous Delaware decisions make clear, an allegation that the
underlying cause of a corporate trauma falls within the delegated autbioaittyoard committee
does not support an inference that the directors on that committee knew of and consciously
disregarded the problem for purposes of Rule 23.W9od 953 A.2d at 16 (“[T]he ass@dn]
that membership on the Audit Committee is a sufficient basis to infer the requisitersciers
contrary to welsettled Delaware laW).

The Complaint is devoid of particularized facts on a direlsyedirector basis that would
support that these fivBirector Defendanttiad knowledge of the alleged misconduct. Thus,
Plaintiffs’ allegation that the Board made a conscious “decision to condone and cover up
criminal activity at the company” (ECF No. 114, p. 8) must fail because a consciasi®rdec
requires knowledge. Without showing knowledge, Plaintiffs cannot show hiese tfive
Director Defendantface a substantial likelihood of persbhability stemming from the 2005

2006 events.

'° plaintiffs allege that Breyer servemh the Committee on Strategic Planning, and therefore that he “would have
inquired whether WaMart's exponential growth in Mexico was being accomplished in compliasitbethe law.”

ECF No. 16, 1 224. Plaintiffs allege that Burns and Williams servetieoAudit Committee, and therefotigey

must have received reports regarding the investigation. ECF No. 1&9aa&l 135.
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2. Directors Alvarez, Cash, Corbett, Reinemund, and Sorenson

Alvarez, Cash, Corbett, Reinemund, and Sorenson joined the Board in recent years and
were not on the Board during the alleged miscondu200%5-2006.They are each mentioned by
name in théengthyComplaint only three times. ECF No. 16, 1133 254, and 269. Plaintiffs
offer no reason why these fivieirector Defendantsvould face a substantial likelihood of
personal liability stemming from the 20@906 conduct Accordingly, Plaintiffs have not given
the Courtareason to doubt thahe ten Director Defendantdliscussed abovea majority of the
Board—are capable of excising a disinterested and independent business judgment.

B. Substantial Likelihood of Liability for Plaintiffs’ Caremark Claim

Plaintiffs allege that certaiBirector Defendantbreached their fiduciary duty of loyalty
by not acting in good faith to ensure \WKhrt's compliance with the law* This special type
of breach of loyalty clainis known as &aremarkclaim,** and it is “possibly the most difficult
theory in corporation law upon which a plaintiff might hope to win a judgme8tdneex rel.
AmSouth Bancorporation v. Ritte311 A.2d362,372(Del. 2006) “The essence of @aremark
claim is a breach of the duty of loyalty arising from a director's-flagtl failure to exercise
oversight over the companyRich ex rel. Fuqi Int’l, Inc. v. Yu Kwai Chon§6 A.3d 963, 980
82 (Del Ch. 2013). Bad faith “in the corporate fiduciary galoy context” includes “a failure to
act in the face of a known duty to act, which demonstrates a conscious disregarg diitins.”
Gatz Properties, LLC v. Auriga Capital Cor®9 A.3d 1206, 12187 (Del. 2012). “Under

Caremarkand its progeny, liability for such failure to oversee requires a showing that the

! plaintiffs state that they “have pled this theory of liability as an alemao their theory that Defends
deliberately violated the laiv.ECF No. 114, p. 39.

21n re Caremark Int'l Inc. Derivative Litigheld that a “sustained or systematic failure of the board to exercise
oversight—such as an utter failure to attempt to assure a reasonable informaticepartthg system existswill
establish the lack of good faith that is a necessary conditiorbitityid 698 A.2d 959, 971 (Del. Ch. 1996).
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directors knew they were not discharging their fiduciary obligationsatrttey demonstrated a
conscious disregard for their dutiesln re Intel Corp. Derivative Litig, 621 F. Supp. 2d 165,
174 . Del. 2008. Here, Plaintiffs have not alleged particularized facts sufficient to show a
substantial likelihood dfability under this high standarc&bee Rales634 A.2d at 936.

According to Plaintiffs, demand is excused unBates because at least nifrector
Defendantdace a substantial likelihood of liabilitgrising out of their conscious disregard of
evidence of illegality® Plaintiffs allege thatertainDirector Defendantseceivedevidence of
the allegedValmexbribery scheme, and faced with this “red flagghsciouslychose to ignore
it. ECF No. 16, 1 228 Although e Complaint alleges that the Director Defendants knew of
and ignored evidence of wrongdoing, the Complaint nowh#eges with particularityvhat
exactlythe Director Defendants were toltbout the alleged miscondumtwhen they were told.
Again, Raintiffs charge most of thBirector Defendantsvith constructive notice of the alleged
red flag The Court, however, has already rejected this theory and determined thatfdlaint
have not pled with particularityhat a majority of the Boardere put on notice of the alleged
20052006 misconduct. If a Director Defendant has no knowledge @lignged misconduc{or
“red flag”), he or she could not have conscigugnored it andlisregarded any duty to amh it
Plaintiffs’ allegations, therefore, are not sufficient to establish a sutathkelihood of liability
giving rise to demand futility.

C. Substantial Likelihood of Liability for Filing False Proxy Statements

Plaintiffs allege that th®irector Defendantsallow[ed] Wal-Mart to file false proxy

statements in April 2010 and April 2011 in violation of Section 14 of the Exchange Acf? EC

 Plaintiffs allege that certain Director Defendants “learned thatMéat internal investigators had confirthéhe
existence of widespread criminal bribery, but they allowed the invastighd be turned over to a culpable
participant, Rodriguezmacedo, and buried it for six years.” ECF No. 148:44..
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No. 114, p. 33. According to Plaintiffs, demand is excused URales' because a majority of
the Board face a substantial likesiod of liability arising out of themllegedfiling of false proxy
statementsSee Rales634 A.2d at 936 Plaintiffs allege that the Director Defendants materially
represented theffectivenesf the Boardls oversight of compliance issues at Wadrt. ECF
No. 16, T 288. This claim, however, fails because it rests on the same impermissible and
unsupported inferences as Plaintiffs’ other theories: the inference thBb#né allowed the
filing of the proxy statementespite knowing they were fals8ee SEC v. Shanah&46 F.3d
536, 546 (8th Cir. 2011) (holding that knowledge is the requisite state of mind for Secapn 14(
claims, at least as to outside directorsiplaintiffs again rely on the same imputation of
knowledge theory that the Court has discussed abovehar@ourt again rejects this imputation
theory as it relates to the Section 14(a) claims.

Further the Complaint does not contain specific factual allems that reasonably
suggest that a majority of thgirector Defendantsvere involved in the preparation or approval
of the proxy statementsSee In re Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp. Forex Transactions &gl F.
Supp. 2d 457, 463 (S.D.N.Y. 201%xpplyng Delaware law) There are no allegations
explaining any process by which the Board actively or purposefully madessodeo omit the
allegedly missing information. Other than pointhioglanguage appearing on the notices of the
annual shareholdergieetings declaring that the notices were issued “By the Order of the Board
of Directors” Plaintiffs do not allege what specific actions abgfendant Directotook to
approve or ratify the alleged wrongdoingiistead, Plaintiffs conclusivelstate thathe Board

“caused WalMart to disseminate” the proxy statements. ECF No. 16, § 269. The Court,

1 The Court finds that thRalesstandard is applicable here, because the conclusory references to the Bdard’s f
to disclose are insufficiently particularized to allege a specific boanidide to omit the information from the proxy
statement. See In re Morgan Stanley Der. Litichd2 F. Supp. 2d 317, 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) (applying Delaware
law).
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therefore, cannot conclude that demand is excused based on the theory that a mdjueity of
Boardface a substantial likelihood of liability arising out of their filing false prstatements.
V. CONCLUSION

For the reasons discussed above, the Court finds that Plaintiffs’ conclusgatiaiie
fail to satisfy the requirements for pleading demand futility. AccordiriggfendantsMotion
to Dismiss Case for Failure to Establish Demand FufiitgF No. 109) iSSRANTED, and this
case iDISMISSED.*

IT IS SO ORDERED, this 3ktday of March, 2015.

[s/ Susan O. Hickey

Susan O. Hickey
United States District Judge

'3|n their response (ECF No. 114, p. 41), Plaintiffs request leave to addnepleading deficiencies in an amended
complaint, in the evdrihe Court finds the Complaint deficient. Pl#fst however, fail to advise the Court of how
an amendment would cure the defects in the Complaint. Thus, the Conat idas: of what Plaintiffs’ amendment
might look like or what additional facts may entitle them to relief. Adicmly, the Court cotludes that granting
leave to amend is inappropriate and Plaintiffs’ request for leave todamdenied.
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